CYTY O,

SLY

Novy

www.citvofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltemH
June 4, 2007

SUBJECT Approva! of the final balancmg change order and final payment to ‘Commercial Contracting
Corporatron for the Eleven Mile Road Pathways Phase Il project (north side of Eleven Mile
~ between Beck and Wlxom Roads ‘and gaps east of Beck Road on the south side of Eleven Mﬂe) in

_the amount of $13,637.62.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering Department /fﬁ

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL/ //

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED N/A
AMOUNT BUDGETED N/A
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A
LINE ITEM NUMBER N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber) administered
the construction contract for the addition of several sidewalk and bike path segments from late
summer 2006 to present. These segments were constructed along Eleven Mile Road’s north side
between Beck and Wixom Roads, and the south side of Eleven Mile between Beck and Taft
Roads. Fishbeck has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract
payment amount that is due to the construction contractor, Commercial Contracting Corporation
(Fishbeck’s Final Pay Estimate No. 5 and Balancing Change Order, attached).

The pathway construction work performed by the contractor has been in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $13,637.62 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form. The original contract was approved at the August 14, 2006 City Council meeting
in the amount of $139,389.05. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on
this project to $113,669.53.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONk Approvai _of the fmal‘balancmg change order and fmal payment to‘

Mayor Landry | Council Member Mutch

Mayor Pro Tem Capelio

Council Member Nagy

Council Member Gatt

Council Member Paul

Council Member Margolis




200g/ee/

yDL e ol 17153k e )

BWeN pajuld

ainjeubls pazuoyine

%001 ‘pajeidwog 1oeiu0) jo abejusdled
%518 reubLiQ 40 % JuBwnaop
: siu Aq pasanco poped ay) 10§ pajuasasd sanuenb By} UM JNOUCD pue
£5°699°CL1$ JUnoWY J0B[UOD (210 uogeIodiod Bundeiuc) [RIDISWIOS J0 JIeYS] U0 SJBLIISS Siy) pamoirar aaey |
256} 'L2%- cHND Jgauibuz peloid - 3'd ‘s 3 usiey ‘s 17
00'SLP'1$ L#NO §
S0°GSE'6ELS J9AU0D [eUBNO ‘ |\§ v
£5°699'CLL$ VA)O/\.@ .\.P uawinaop siy Aq
06'LE0'00LS Pa1aA00 pouad sy} o SE I00RIU0D B4} 8NP pue Palaldwon Hiom ey} jo
VO Sfeuiise Aw enyisuod podal sy} Lo paprioul sway sy} ey} Ajnsao |
$ ns3 syl ang v
£5°699°CH1 $  YeN |ejoL 29°2e9'¢t $ ‘elewns3 JeN jueung
- $  :8jeq o) susunsnipy- - $ sjueunsnipy uenng -
00°0$ :9jeq o) sbeupiey- 02'0'L$- :ebeueley Jueung -
£5°699°Ck1 $  :sbujuieg ejo) erves’e $ :sBuuseq waung
SLvS1 06 - SLYSL 00°s G6'0E$ S 0 Y3 SpeeH Jepjunds ™ cHND
¥9'861 9'861 - 79861 ¥9'861 00°) Y9861 0 Ja . € dex) ‘eaduisy 100y | ZHND
82°L6€ £/168 - 82'L6€ 82/6¢ 00"} 82268 0 Jia Hempieog BulbBiq KicTelodxa ™ ZHND
00°599 0°0L - 00°599 0002 056! 0/ 0 PAD dIQ ueunjuequig] ZHND
08'8vy 88 - 08'8ty 08'8tv 001 8'8vy 0 4 J[empleog ‘uoljeAeox3 e | SHND
00°0b 1 ['h4 - 00’oylL $100F 00°56$ 14 0 va Saels alljoqies SHND
00°082't 0'0g 005 - 3 00°62$ 08 69 PAg } "ON 8ATBUIAYY - }jeMBDIS 8]810U0D 100)-G L#ND
- SW9)| BAX3
00°005'2 [ 20 00°629 $|se0 00°005'2$ I L $1 uofiei0jsey pue Bujpeis §¢
00°000°L o't o't - 00°000"L I i S1 8ouemojly bunse] UojiSeduid)) sienarery e
00000 jon 80 00052 S0 00°000'€$ I I s S8.INSEs [04]U0] LOYBIUBWIPSS pUE UGIS0. [10g €2
- - - - 00'005'2$ 0 1 v3 8.njonis abeulElp yoll-ge e
- - . - 00°0L1$ 1] S€ 41 1BMBS ULI0IS O Youl-gL 12
00°080°} 0°09 0'09 - 00'8L$ 09 0g 471 adus) jled widg 02
02 1L6°) ezl [Ax4} - 00'91$ ZESL 00e AS juswaoeiday Aemeiq snouwniig (13
SCeLs'LL 0'GL1 Q'SLE - £0'00L$ 74 iy Eal 8bpug uepiseped epm 100}-8 8l
96'¥0L'g 98¢ 0'09g 96°vbe $]|951e 00'9}$ 918e 09€ AS Remyred snouiuinyg 160,-g| Li
86°0,2'GG 9'919't 9919 - 0G¥E$ 9'919°'L 05e'e AS JeMBDIS 8]810U03 100)-G 91
00°005°L [ [ - 00°008' L 3 L va uoeooieYy walshg usiebliii; puncibispun Gt
00°008'2 0 - 00'005°2 $ [o0't 00°0052! i3 3 v3a 80UBMOYlY LONEDO0IRY BJIM SpIND 144
- - - - 00°005'} 0 ! v3 UoieOd[oY Alquisssy JUEIpAH aily £l
00°SLL'} 0’6zl o6zt - 0r'6$ 43 Sgh 47 30UB) Ul cl
- - - - 00°051! 0 i v saxogjiepy ebeAES pue eAclien L
00°009 oe oe - 00°002$ [ € V3 subis sbeaeg pue srouicy oL
00°0v8 09 0'9 - 00°0t1 9 9 \El Buiiup, gsng pue seir ]
00°00§ 0L ol - 00008 1 4 v3a uoneoofey aaly | 8
00°09¢ 0e 0z 00'0zL 00'L 00021 £ 14 v3a saysng aAoluay 9
00'000°L 0} 80 00°052 520 00'000°L$ ! L S |[eAOWSY ysnig 9
00009 0'e oe - 00°002$ £ o] v3 $9911 BAOWaH S
00°0SL 0°0S 0'05 - 00'SL$ 08 09 AS $eyoroidde aAlp 8)@iaU00 arowsy v
89°054'L 6021 602k - 00¢i$ 6021 GLE AS awaAed Snouflinyiq aAoWsY £
00004t [ 0l - 00°00£L$ L L 1 : mmm_m>oov_m:m -olpAy| z
00°005'2 0L o'l - oodom.mm L ! S1 XEW 000'8$) uone2|iqow 3
Brea Glewisg | [ Amuens | Aauens
8ied o} pauieg Qmo % Pied Aisnoneld | erewmnsz sy junowy swL eoud Wun | pezuouiny | pazpoyiny | wun uonduoseq way ‘ON wis)|
unowy [ejo). HUEND Anueny Apuenp leuld feuibuo

uswiAed feuly :feurd o ssaiboid
90/G1/21 - 90/LL/1L pouad
S ON s1ewnsy Aed

‘ou| ‘Bupoeiuon [BI0JOWWOY :i0joeNUOD
1066€509 - I} aseyd ‘Aemyred s 11 109loid
IAON jo AuD :juann
i Jo 1 ebeg



" Contract Modification
ficeh

1/23/2007 11:43 AM

Fishbeck Thompson Carr and Huber
FieldManager 4.2a

Contract: _G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2

Cont. Mod. Revision Cont. Mod. Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
Number Number Date
2 1/23/2007 $-27,194.52 $139,389.05
Route

Contract Location
Novi, Ml

Short Description
Final Balancing Contract Modification

Description of Changes
It is requested that the following Exira items be added to the contract and the Original items be balanced as shown below.

Increases / Decreases
Project: G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
Category: 0001, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2

CNST

Item Description Item Code Prop.Ln. item Type Unit Quantity Chg. Unit Price Dollar Value
_Alt 1 - 5-foot Concrete Sidewalk 1047060 0026 Original Dir 1,475.000 1.00000 $1,475.00

Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 1 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

_Alt 1 - 8-foot wide Pedestrian Bridge 1047080 0027 Original  DlIr 4,320.000 1.00000 $4,320.00

Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 1 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero doliars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

_ Alt 1 - Soil Erosion and Sedimentation 1047080 0028 Original ~ DIr 250.000 1.00000 $250.00

Control Measures

Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 1 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

_ Alt 2 - 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk 1047060 0030 Original Dlr 11,625.000 1.00000 $11,625.00
Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 2 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

Contract: _G05399 Cont. Mod.: 2 Page 10of 4




Contract Modification
ficeh

Fishbeck Thompson Carr and Huber
FieldManager 4.2a

1/23/2007 11:43 AM

Increases / Decreases

Project: G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2 CNST
Category: 0001, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
Item Description ltem Code  Prop.Ln. Item Type Unit Quantity Chg.  Unit Price Dollar Vaiue
_ Alt 2 - 8-foot wide Pedestrian Bridge 1047060 0031 Original Dlr 17,280.000 1.00000 $17,280.00

Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 2 would not be constructed. - A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

_ Alt 2 - Remove and Salvage Signs 1047060 0029 Original  Dir 360.000 1.00000 $360.00

Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 2 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work
was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

_ Alt 2 - Soil Erosion and Sed Control 1047060 0032 Original  DIr 350.000 1.00000 $350.00
Measures
Reason: When this project began it was decided that Alternate No. 2 would not be constructed. A negative dollar value for this work

was included in the Original Awarded Contract Amount. This Contract Modification will balance the value for this item to zero dollars.
This work was not done therefore NO PAYMENT is being made to the contractor for this item.

12-inch RCP storm sewer 5399021 0021 Original ~ LF -35.000 110.00000 $-3,850.00
36-inch drainage structure 5399022 0022 Original EA -1.000 2,500.00000 $-2,500.00

5-foot concrete sidewalk 5399016 00186 Qriginal SY -733.450 34.50000  $-25,304.03
Reason: .

5-foot concrete sidewalk - Alternate No. 1 5399016 0033 Exira SY -9.000 25.00000 $-225.00
8-foot bituminous pathway 5399017 0017 Original  SY 21.560 16.00000 $344.96
8-foot wide Pedestrian Bridge 5399018 0018 Original  LF -240.000 100.07000  $-24,016.80

Reason: .

Contract: _G05399 Cont. Mod.: 2 Page 2 of 4




Contract Modification
ficeh

Fishbeck Thompson Carr and Huber
FieldManager 4.2a

1/23/2007 11:43 AM

Increases / Decreases

Project: G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2 CNST

Category: 0001, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2

Item Description Item Code Prop.Ln. ltem Type Unit Quantity Chg. Unit Price  Dollar Value
Bituminous Driveway Replacement 5399019 0019 Original SY -176.800 16.00000 $-2,828.80
Fire Hydrant Assembly Reicoation _5399013 0013 Original  EA -1.000 1,500.00000 $-1,500.00
Remove and Salvage Mailboxes 5399011 0011 Original EA -1.000 150.00000 $-150.00
Remove bituminous pavement 5399003 0003 Original SY -254.110 12.00000 $-3,049.32
Remove Bushes 5399006 00086 Original EA 1.000 120.00000 $120.00
Remove Trees 5399005 0005 Original EA -7.000 200.00000 $-1,400.00
Tree Relocation 5393008 0008 Original  EA -1.000  500.00000 $-500.00

Subtotal for Category 0001:  $-29,198.99
Subtotal for Project G05399:  $-29,198.99

New items

Project: G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
Category: 0001, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
Item Description Item Code  Prop.Ln. ltemType Unit Proposed Qty. Unit Price Dollar Value
_ Carbolite Stakes 2027050 0042 Extra Ea 4.000 35.00000 $140.00

Reason: At the City of Novi's request, at the pre-construction walk thru, the Contractor replaced the existing reflectors with carbolite
stakes at STA 23+50 Left.

Contract: _G05399 Cont. Mod.: 2 Page 3 of 4




ﬁ C&h Contract Modification
o B 1/23/2007 11:43 AM

Fbishbeck Thompson Carr and Huber
FieldManager 4.2a

New ltems
Project: G05399, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
Category: 0001, Eleven Mile Pathway - Project 2
’ ltem Code Prop.Ln. ltemType Unit Proposed Qty. Unit Price Dollar Value

Item Description
1037060 0045 Exira Dir 448.800 1.00000 $448.80

_ Earth Excavation, Boardwalk

Reason: Extra earth excavation was required at the ends of the boardwalk at Sta 26+10 and Sta 27+85 to allow for boardwalk deck
installation and a better sidewalk-to-boardwalk transition.

_ Embankment, CIP 2047021 0046 Extra Cyd 70.000 8.50000 $665.00

Reason: Extra embankment was required from Sta 28+00 to Sta 35+00 to properly build the pathway 5 feet off the back of curb of 11
Mile Road.

_ Exploratory Digging, Boardwalk 1037060 0044 Extra Dir 397.280 1.00000 $397.28

Reason: The contractor was directed to dig test holes to field verify gas main location near the boardwalk from Sta 26+10 to Sta
27+85). This was required to determine if a change in boardwalk design was needed based on gas main iocation.

_ Root Removal, Gap 3 1037060 0043 Extra Dir 198.640 1.00000 $198.64

Reason: At the City of Novi's request the Contractor removed roots for the asphalt pathway.
_ Sprinkler Heads 2027050 0041 Extra Ea 5.000 30.95000 $154.75

Reason; This item was required to complete the underground irrigation system relocation work per the proposed plans.

Subtotal for Category 0001: ~ $2,004.47
Subtotal for Project G05399: - 7§2,OQ4.47

Prime Contractor: Co H'I/A Contracting City of Novj
/, /2707 /'~ "2/%/7?
N/

(Signaturé) (Date) (Signatur?/ (D’éte)
7

Prepared by Project Engineer: Ms. Karen E. Ellis, P.E. -

S N7/ S

(Signature) (Date)

Contract: _G05399 Cont. Mod.: 2 Page 4 of 4




